

SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE EX REL. OHIO ATTORNEY) CASE NO. 2020-1078
GENERAL,)
) *On Appeal from the Montgomery County*
Appellant,) *Court of Appeals, Second Appellate District,*
v.) *No. 28496*
)
ROBERT BURNS,)
)
Appellee.)

MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
BUCKEYE ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS,
OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS, AND
OHIO SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S POSITION

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
STEPHEN CARNEY (0063460)
Deputy Solicitor General
TODD R. MARTI (0019290)
ASHLEY A. BARBONE (0083666)
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
benjamin.flowers
@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
*Counsel for Appellant, Ohio Attorney
General*

JANET K. COOPER* (0018823)
**Counsel of Record*
Bricker & Eckler LLP
312 North Patterson Blvd., Suite 200
Dayton, Ohio 45402
937-224-5300
937-224-5301 fax
jcooper@bricker.com
Counsel for Appellee, Robert Burns

Lindsay F. Gingo (0083607)
Sarah E. Kutscher (0089664)
Gingo & Bair Law, LLC
Summit One, 4700 Rockside Road, Ste 440
Independence, Ohio 44131
Office: 216-264-4359
Mobile: 216-618-6023
F: 888-827-0855
lgingo@gingobair.com
skutscher@gingobair.com
*Counsel for Amici Curiae:
Buckeye Association of School
Administrators
Ohio Association of School Business
Officials
Ohio School Boards Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

 A. Case-Specific Statement of Facts.....5

 B. Statement of Interest of *Amici Curiae*.....5

II. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....6

 A. **Overtuning the Second Appellate District’s decision would create absurd and unintended consequences for public officials statewide who do not control public money.**.....7

 B. **Overtuning the Second Appellate District’s decision would impose strict liability for public money upon public officials not acting under color of office.**.....12

 C. **Overtuning the Second Appellate District’s decision will result in uncertainty for school districts and other public employers concerning liability for losses of public money.**.....16

III. CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW	PAGE
<i>AG v. Int'l Preparatory School</i> , Cuyahoga Co. C.P. No. 05 575404, 2012 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 247 (Feb. 10, 2012)	13
<i>Cordray v. Int'l Preparatory School</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 50, 2010-Ohio-6136	12-13, 16
<i>In re Judicial Campaign Complaint Against Falter</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 1458, 1461, 2020-Ohio-1413	10
<i>Seward v. Natl. Surety Co.</i> , 120 Ohio St. 47, 50, 165 N.E. 537 (1929)	16
<i>State v. Herbert</i> , 49 Ohio St.2d 88, 96-97, 358 N.E.2d 1090 (1976)	16
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 194, 2014-Ohio-460	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE
2019 Am.Sub.H.B. No. 491.....	8
Ohio Legislative Service Commission, Fiscal Note and Local Impact Statement to Am.Sub.H.B. 491	8-9
<u>Local Government Officials Conference (2018), Collections Enforcement Findings for Recovery</u> , https://ohioauditor.gov/trainings/lgoc/2018/Finding%20for%20Recovery.pdf (accessed Mar. 15, 2021).....	10-11
R.C. 9.24	10
R.C. 9.39	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 117.01.....	12
R.C. 117.28.....	10, 11
R.C. 131.18	9
R.C. 135.22.....	18

R.C. 3301.074.....18

R.C. 3313.17.....6

R.C. 3313.226

R.C. 3313.258, 9, 10, 17

R.C. 3313.31.....6, 17

R.C. 3313.47.....6

R.C. 3314.011.....9, 17

R.C. 3319.016

R.C. 3319.05.....9, 17
